MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

The first meeting may be called by a notice, signed CHAP. 452. by one of the corporation, and delivering a copy thereof to each First meeting, of the others residing in said city, stating the time and place of the meeting, five days at least before the time specified.

Sect. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 452.

An act to incorporate the town of Blaine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. I. Alva plantation, composed of letter B, range one, Town of Blaine, west of the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Blaine, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

to incorporate.

Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos- Meeting for choice took is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant called. of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the property and Powers and duties effects belonging to Alva plantation, and shall assume all the obligations thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 453.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves Expenditures of of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

government.

450	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.		
Снар. 453.	Public debt, fifty-one thousand dollars	\$51,000	00
	thousand two hundred seventy-four dollars	428,274	00
	Balance due on school funds, one hundred sixty thou-		
	sand two hundred ninety-five dollars	160,295	00
	School fund number forty-one, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00
	School mill fund number one, nineteen thousand two		
	hundred seventy-six dollars eighty cents	19,276	80
	School mill fund number two, two hundred one thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dollars twenty-one		
	cents.	201.827	21
	Sinking fund eighteen hundred sixty-five, one hundred		
	seven thousand six hundred eighty-seven dollars	10h 60h	9.0
	thirty-six cents	101,001	50
	thousand eight hundred forty-one dollars ninety-one		
,		79,841	Q1
	Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars	4,000	
	Soldiers' pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	
	Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-	20,000	00
	sand five hundred dollars	7,500	00
	Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars	120	
	Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars	180	
	East Maine conference seminary, six hundred dollars	600	
	Hebron Academy, sixty dollars	60	00
	Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars	60	
	Maine central institute, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Oak Grove seminary, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred dollars	300	00
·	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, six thou-	000	00
	sand five hundred dollars	6,500	00
	State library, five hundred dollars	500	
	Bank examiner, six hundred dollars	600	
	Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars	42	
	Deaf, dumb and blind eleven thousand dollars	11,000	
	Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars	600	
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred		
	dollars	2,400	00
	Expenses of attorney general, five hundred dollars	500	
	Agricultural societies, six thousand dollars	6,000	
	Board of agriculture, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred dollars,	400	
	Arresting fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars, Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thou-	1,000	00
	sand dollars	2,000	00

Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	Снар. 454.
Forfeited lands, one thousand dollars		00	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred seventy-			
three, eight thousand sixty dollars eighty-four cents,		84	
Military pensions, two thousand dollars.			
Military purposes, three thousand dollars			
Sheriffs and coroners, six hundred dollars			
Legislative order for books, seventy-nine dollars 7			
Free high schools, deficiency of eighteen hundred			
seventy-three, five thousand three hundred ninety-			
one dollars twenty-two cents	5,391	22	
\$1,161,595		34	

Approved February 10, 1874.

Chapter 454.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahoo and Cumberland Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Rice, Edwin Reed, James D. Robinson, Corporators. Thomas W. Hyde, Oliver Moses, Edward Sewall, Henry W. Swanton, Guy C. Goss, Levi W. Houghton, George A. Preble, James W. Wakefield, Alfred Lemont, Isaac T. Hobson, William P. Lennox, Andrew Lacy, Richard T. Rundlett, Joseph Tucker, Henry Ingalls, E. Wilder Farley, Edwin Flye, Addison Austen, Benjamin D. Metcalf, Elbridge Norris, David W. Chapman, Thomas G. Pillsbury, Asa R. Reed, Charles Comery, Joseph Clark, Augustus Welt, Samuel W. Jackson, Samuel Watts, John C. Levensaler, Bradford K. Kelloch, William Singer, B. Webb Counce, Edward K. O'Brien, Nathan A. Farwell, Francis Cobb. Edward R. Spear, John T. Berry, J. Fred Merrill, John S. Case, Joseph Farwell, Theodore E. Simonton, Jonathan White, Timothy Williams, Samuel Bryant, John Bird, Philander J. Carlton, Benjamin C. Adams, Henry McGilvery, Isaac M. Boardman, William McGilvery, Nathan G. Hichborn, Joab W. Palmer and Arad Thompson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sagadahoc and Cumberland Railroad Company, and by that Corporate name. name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and shall be entitled to all proper remedies at law and in equity to secure and protect them in the exercise and use of the rights and privileges Rights, powers, duties and liabiliconferred by this act, and in the performance of the duties hereinafter imposed and enjoined, and to prevent all invasion thereof, or